
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 17 February 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.  
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2011  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments 
and Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 5 - 38) 

 

4. Children and Young People's Services Annual Representations Report 
2010/11 (Compliments, Suggestions, Comments and Complaints) - 
Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services  
(Pages 39 - 72) 

 

5. Progress of the Localism Act Provisions relating to Standards - Report 
of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
(Pages 73 - 76) 

 

6. Request for Dispensation from Eldon Parish Council - Report of the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 
77 - 78) 

 

7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



Part B Items 
during which it is considered the meeting is not likely to be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
9. Monitoring Officers Other Action in relation to complaint LA163 - Report 

of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
(Pages 79 - 80) 

 

10. Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 81 - 86) 

 

11. Review of Completed Complaints   
 

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 February 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillors J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, E Bell, C Carr, P Charlton, D Farry, 
G Holland, J Shiell, D J Southwell, W Stelling, M Williams and S Zair 
 
Mr J G Armstrong, Mr D Balls, Mrs D Balmer, Mr J Hitchman, Mrs T Naples and 
Mrs D Winter 
 
Councillors T  Batson, F Duggan, M Goyns, D Liversidge and J Marr 
 
 
N.B. 1. All other Members of the County Council and the Co-opted 

Voting Members of the County Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board are invited to attend for Part A 
Business 
 

 2. Members of the Standards Committees of Durham Police 
Authority and County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Authority are also invited for Part A Business 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 0191 383 3679 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on 18 November 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 
 
Chairman: Mrs D Winter 
 
County Councillors A Bainbridge, E Bell, P Charlton, G Holland, J Shiell, D Southwell, W 
Stelling and M Williams. 
 
Mr J G Armstrong, Mr D Balls, Mrs D Balmer, Mr J Hitchman and Mrs T Naples. 
 
Councillors T Batson, M Goyns and D Liversidge. 
 
Other Members: 
 
County Councillor B Myers 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillors J Armstrong and F Duggan, Mr W Ault and Mrs E Davies. 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor B Myers 

 
 

1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2011  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 Performance Report for Quarter 2, 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services, 
the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to complaints, 
compliments and suggestions for quarter 2 of 2011/12 and to highlight any learning 
outcomes resulting from them. In addition the report provided an update in relation 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



to developments in the collection, monitoring and management of complaints (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and Local Government 
Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for copy of slides see file 
of Minutes) 
 
Both the Chair and Vice Chair took the opportunity to update the Committee 
regarding the visits they took to the Corporate Complaints team. During the recent 
visit both had expressed concerns regarding the increase in Revenues and Benefits 
related complaints which had resulted from the project to harmonise the Council’s 
Benefits systems.  
 
The Divisional Head of Revenues and Benefits was in attendance to advise 
Members of the processes involved in harmonising the systems and to respond to 
questions. Members were reassured that measures had been taken to ensure that 
the problems encountered would be resolved imminently. 
 
Councillor E Bell reassured the Committee that the Audit Committee had received a 
presentation regarding the problems which had been encountered by the Revenues 
and Benefits section during the harmonisation process. The Audit Committee had 
accepted that there were extenuating circumstances which had led to difficulties 
occurring and Members had been left reassured that the situation would be 
resolved by the end of 2011. 
 
In response to a query regarding the acknowledgement of letters of complaint, the 
Service Development Manager advised that all complaints were considered and 
processed based on the date they were received by the Authority, not just by the 
Complaints Team. This would ensure that the majority of complaints were 
acknowledged within 10 days of being received by the Authority. He continued to 
advise that new measures had recently been put into place which allowed customer 
service staff to respond to complaints, and more information on this would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair requested that Revenues and Benefits were represented at the next 
meeting of the Committee in order to provide Members with a progress report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

4 Progress of the Localism Bill Provisions relating to Standards 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on recent changes to the Bill 
made in the House of Lords (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that since production of the 
report the Localism Bill had received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011, as such 

Page 2



Members were provided with an overview of new legislation in relation to 
Standards. 

 

The Committee were advised that the current Code of Conduct would cease to 
have effect however a relevant authority would be required to adopt a code to deal 
with the conduct that was expected of members and co-opted members of the 
authority when acting in that capacity. Any such Code adopted should be consistent 
with the Nolan Principles and must also provide for the registration and disclosure 
of pecuniary and non pecuniary interests. 

 

In relation to Standards Committees, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
advised that the new legislation still required a principal authority to operate a 
Standards Committee, the general functions of which had remained unchanged. 
Arrangements would need to be put in place for complaints against Councillors to 
be investigated and decision to be made. A minimum of one independent person 
would need to be appointed from whom views would be sought on such complaints. 

 

In summary, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services clarified that the next 
steps would be for the Council to come to an agreement about the arrangements to 
be put in place and in conjunction with the Deputy Monitoring Officer and Chair of 
the Standards Committee, she would be preparing a report to be considered by the 
Constitution Working Group. 

 

Councillor T Batson advised of the position being communicated by the National 
Association of Local Councils, which was that on principle, they would recommend 
to all Parish and Town Councils that they opt to adopt the Code of the principal 
authority. 

 

Following discussion of the new legislation and the future arrangements to be 
established by Durham County Council, the Chair confirmed that the views of the 
Committee would be taken into account when preparing recommendations to the 
Constitution Working Group. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

5 Town and Parish Council Sub Committee 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chair of Town and Parish Council Sub 
Committee which provided an update on the work of the Sub Committee (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 3



The Head of Legal and Democratic Services delivered the report advising that the 
work programme had been suspended for the current time and would be reviewed 
in due course. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

7 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
8 Review of Completed Complaints  

 
Members of the Committee inspected a sample of completed complaints, 
comments and compliment files for the review period in question. 

 
 

Page 4



Assistant Chief Executive’s 

 

1 

 

Standards Committee 
 

17 February 2012 
 
Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2011/12:  
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions  

Report of Terry Collins- Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present performance in relation to complaints, compliments and suggestions for 
quarter 3, 2011/12. 

2. To highlight any learning outcomes resulting from the complaints, compliments and 
suggestions received. 

3. To update Standards Committee of developments in the collection, monitoring and 
management of complaints. 

Background 

4. Durham County Council strives to provide high quality services.  However, we realise 
that sometimes we get things wrong and people are not always happy with what we do.  
As part of the cycle of continuous improvement and to ensure we meet the needs and 
expectations of the residents of the County, we analyse data received through the 
complaints, compliments and suggestions system to determine if we can further 
improve processes and thereby service delivery. 

5. There are 2 types of complaint used throughout this report, 

• Statutory.  A complaint which arises from the duties placed on a local social 
services authority to provide assessments and care services under the provisions of 
relevant adult and children’s social care legislation. The process for managing such 
complaints is prescribed in Regulations. 

• Non-Statutory.  All other complaints 

6. Non-statutory complaints, compliments and suggestions are monitored by the 
corporate complaints team which is part of customer services and contained within the 
Neighbourhood Services service grouping.   They can be defined
[...]
ue – Investigation ongoing, outcome awaited. 
 
176. The Ombudsman delivered decisions on 2 matters which had been subject to 

investigations that had been initiated prior to the beginning of the quarter. These 
matters can be summarised as follows: 

 

• 1 X Education and Children Services Issue – the Ombudsman discontinued the 
investigation. 

• 1 X Environmental Services, Public Protection and Regulation Issue – The 
Ombudsman discontinued the investigation. 

 
177. During the quarter the Ombudsman also notified the Council of the outcome in relation 

to a range of matters which were not subject to full investigation. The Ombudsman’s 
investigators reached their decisions on the basis of the details supplied by 
complainants, supplemented in some instances with contextual information from 
Council officers. These matters can be summarised as follows: 

 

• 1 x Compulsory Purchase Order Issue – Out of Jurisdiction. 

• 2 x Benefits and Tax Issues – Investigations were not initiated. 

• 1 x Housing Issue – Investigation not initiated. 

• 1 x Planning and Development issue – Investigation not initiated. 

• 1 x Environmental Services, Public Protection and Regulation Issue – Investigation not 
initiated. 

 
Learning Outcomes 
 
178. No learning outcomes have been reported during the quarter. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS 

179. Members of the Standards Committee are asked to:  

• Note the report 

• Discuss the requirements/areas of further development in relation to the 
complaints handling process   

Page 36



 

 33 

 

Contact: Neil Green                                           Tel: 01388 761933 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



  

   

 
 

 
 
 
 

Durham County Council 
 

Children and Young People’s Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Representations 
Report 2010/11 
(Compliments, 

Suggestions, Comments 
and Complaints) 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 39



  

 - 2 -  

CYPS Annual Representations Report 2010/11 
 

Index 
            

     
  Page 

   
Executive Summary  3 - 6 

   
Section One  Introduction 7 - 9 
   
Section Two  Overview of CYPS representations 10 - 11 
   
Section Three Informally resolved complaints 12 - 13 
   
Section Four Formal complaints performance 14 - 19 
   
Section Five Compliments, Suggestions and Comments 20 - 22 
   
Section Six Equality and Diversity Information 23 - 24 
   
Section Seven Local Government Ombudsman 25 
   
Section Eight Learning from complaints 26 - 28 
   
Section Nine National and local developments 29 - 30 
   
Section Ten Conclusion and acknowledgements 31 
   
Appendix A Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations  32 
   
Appendix B Summary of performance – trends over  

5 year period 2006-11 
33 

   
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

             
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



  

 - 3 -  

CYPS Annual Representations Report 2010/11 
 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  This is the fifth Annual Report detailing the performance of Durham County Council’s 

Children and Young People’s Services’ (DCC CYPS) Representations Procedure.  It 
covers the period 1st April 2010 – 31st March 2011. Representations cover 
compliments, suggestions, comments and complaints made by children and young 
people who are service users; or by their carers and/or representatives on their behalf. 

 
1.2 The aim of this report is to provide performance information in a concise manner. 

Detailed information, such as the aims of and procedures for handling complaints, can 
be supplied upon request. 

 
1.3 It should be noted that CYPS Service Areas reduced from six to five, with some title 

changes, with effect from 1st April 2011. The new Service headings will be reflected in 
next years’ Annual Report. 

 
1.4 Explanations of terms used can be found in Section 1, figure 1; and in the Glossary of 

Abbreviations at the end of the report. 
 
2.0  Key findings 
 
2.1  In 20010/11, a total of 625 representations were reported as be
[...]
been noted that complaints about services for disabled children and 
 their  families have declined over the past few years, as a result of gradual 
 improvements having been made over a period of time in the provision of  services, 
 partly as a result of the complaints which were formerly received about this 
 service.   
 
3.11  The main theme that has been identified from complaints received during    

2010/11 is ‘poor communication’. This is concerning as it has been an underlying 
message of complaints for the past few years. Heads of Service and senior managers 
will be recommended to note that improvements in communicating with service users 
are required when preparing their Service Area Plans, as well as cascading this 
message to their staff.  

 
 
 

Page 44



  

 - 7 -  

CYPS Annual Representations Report 2010/11 
 

Section One - Introduction 
 

1.1 This is the fifth Annual Report detailing the performance of Durham County Council’s 
Children and Young People’s Services (DCC CYPS) Representations Procedure.  
Representations cover compliments, suggestions, comments and complaints made by 
children and young people who are service users; or by their carers and/or other 
representatives on their behalf. 

 
1.2 The aim of this report is to provide information in concise manner; therefore some of 

the detailed information which was included in previous annual reports, such as the 
aims of and procedures for handling complaints is not given within this report. However 
this information can be supplied upon request. 

 
1.3 It should be noted that CYPS Service Areas reduced from six to five, with some title 

changes, with effect from 1st April 2011. The new Service headings will be reflected in 
next years Annual Report. 
 

1.4  A number of terms are used in this report which are explained below: 
 
 Figure 1 – Explanation of terms used  
 

Term 
 

Meaning Notes 

Statutory 
complaint 

Complaints from children and young 
people (or their represe
[...]
tium of regional Local 
Authorities (led by Hartlepool Borough Council) to create an approved list of IO 
providers which complaints managers can draw upon to carry out statutory Stage 2 
investigations. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



  

 - 31 -  

CYPS Annual Representations Report 2010/11 
 

Section Ten - Conclusion and Acknowledgements 
 
 
10.1  CYPS receives a number of representations each year. This is predictable given the 

nature of the services, which are provided at difficult times in people’s lives.  
Representations are a valuable source of feedback to inform service improvement. The 
number of representations is very small as a percentage of the total number of 
contacts made with children, young people and their representatives.  

 
10.2 This Annual Report indicates positive achievements and improvements in performance 

in the handling and consideration of representations, including complaints, during the 
year 1st April 2010 – 31st March 2011, and also recognises the need to strive for 
continuous improvement. 

 
10.3 Acknowledgements are made and thanks given to the following contributors to 
 representations during the reporting year: 
 

• All service users who have contributed to our service developments by making 
representations. 

 

• Staff and managers who have increasingly recognised the importance of 
addressing concerns responsively and been prepared to learn from the 
compliments and concerns of service users.  

 

• The National Youth Advocacy Service which provides invaluable support and 
advice to service users and enables concerns to be clarified and articulated. 

 

• The Systems Development Team who have enabled data to be more accurately 
recorded and collated. 

 

• Members of the Local Authority’s Standards Committee who objectively scrutinise 
representations and ensure that trends are recognised and acted upon. 

 

• Counterparts in all service areas within DCC and in
[...]
made to:- 
 
Gill Ward 
Representations and Quality Officer 
Planning, Quality and Research Team 
Early Intervention and Partnership Service 
Children and Young People’s Services 
County Hall 
Durham 
DH1 5UJ 
Telephone: (0191) 383 3981 
E-mail: cypscomplaints@durham.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

 (0191) 383 3981  

Page 72



 

Standards Committee 
 

17 February 2012 
 

Progress of the Localism Act 
Provisions relating to Standards 
 

 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
     1. To update Members of the Standards Committee on the progress made in 

relation to establishing a new ethical framework for Durham County Council. 
 
Background 
 

2. Members will recall that an item was considered at the meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 November 2011 regarding recent changes which had 
been made to the Localism Bill in the House of Lords.  

 
3. Those changes included the obligatory requirement for all Local Authorities to 

have a Code of Conduct. The amendments also required Local Authorities to 
appoint an independent person through a transparent process and where a 
Local Authority has investigated an allegation it must seek the independent 
person's view before reaching a decision about the allegation. Since receiving 
Royal Assent it has become apparent in way the Localism Act has been 
worded, that current independent members of a council's standards 
committee are disqualified from being the new independent person in their 
current council. This also applies to anyone who has served as an 
independent member of a council’s standards committee in the last five years. 

 
4. Following inception of the Localism Act the Local Government Authority 

(LGA), having originally resolved to have no involvement in the production of 
a draft Code of Conduct, has now indicated that it will produce a model Code, 
although a timescale for this is yet to be established. 

 
5. It is understood that the Association of County Secretaries and Solicitors have 

passed to the LGA a draft Code of Conduct which they have prepared. 
 

6. In the meantime the Head of Legal and Democratic Services has prepared a 
report which is due for consideration by full Council on 21 March 2012, which 
will propose the next steps forward for the Authority.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 73



Recommendations 
 

7. It is recommended that the Standards Committee notes the content of the 
report with a view to receiving further updates in due course. 

 
 

Contact:  Colette Longbottom  Tel: (0191)  3835643 

 

Page 74



1 

 

Appendix 1:   Implications 

 

Finance                   N/A 
 
Staffing  N/A  

 
Risk     N/A      
 
Equality    N/A 
& Diversity   

 
Accommodation  N/A  

 
Crime    N/A 
and disorder   
 
Sustainability  N/A 

 
Human rights N/A  
 
Consultation N/A  

 
Procurement  N/A 

 
Disability Discrimination N/A 
Act      

 

Legal Implications  N/A 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee 
 

17 February 2012 
 

Request for Dispensation from 
Eldon Parish Council 
 

 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider a request (copy attached as Appendix 1) from Councillor R Scaife 

of Eldon Parish Council for a dispensation under the Standards Committee 
(Further Provisions) (England) Order 2009, permitting members to speak and 
vote despite the existence of a prejudicial interest in business affecting the 
Eldon Community Partnership. 

 
Background 
 
2. A Standards Committee can grant a dispensation to a Member where more 

than 50% of the Members of the Council who have been entitled to attend a 
meeting are prohibited from voting or where the number of Members that are 
prohibited from voting at a meeting would upset the political balance of the 
meeting to the extent that the outcome of voting would be prejudiced. 

 
3. Eldon Parish Council is comprised of 5 elected Members. In May 2010 three 

Members (Councillors G Pennington, V Chapman and J Gibson) were granted 
a dispensation due to being affiliated with the Eldon Community Partnership. 
A request for dispensation has now been received from Councillor R Scaife of 
Eldon Parish Council who is also now affiliated with the Eldon Community 
Partnership. 

 
4. This kind of request has been previously submitted by other Parish Councils 

and approved by Standards Committee. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons  
 
5. Standards Committee is recommended to grant a dispensation to Councillor R 

Scaife of Eldon Parish Council who is affiliated with the Eldon Community 
Partnership, permitting her to participate and vote on any future Parish 
Council business concerning the Eldon Community Partnership, as has 
previously been granted to Eldon Parish Councillors Pennington, Chapman 
and Gibson.  This dispensation shall continue until the next Parish Elections in 
2013.   

 

Contact:  Jocasta Lawton  Tel: (0191)  3833679 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2011
	3 Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	4 Children and Young People's Services Annual Representations Report 2010/11 (Compliments, Suggestions, Comments and Complaints) - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	5 Progress of the Localism Act Provisions relating to Standards - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1

	6 Request for Dispensation from Eldon Parish Council - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	9 Monitoring Officers Other Action in relation to complaint LA163 - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	10 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Updated complaints status Feb12




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Friday 17 February 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Winter (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Charlton (Vice-Chairman), J Armstrong, E Bell, J Shiell, D J Southwell, 
W Stelling, M Williams and S Zair 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor T  Batson, F Duggan, M Goyns and D Liversidge 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allan Bainbridge, Councillor Colin 
Carr, Councillor Grenville Holland, James Greenwell Armstrong, David Balls and Denny 
Balmer 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
  

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2011  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

3 Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to 
complaints, compliments and suggestions for quarter 3 of 2011/12 and to highlight 
any learning outcomes resulting from them. In addition the report provided an 



update in relation to developments in the collection, monitoring and management of 
complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and Local Government 
Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for copy of slides see file 
of Minutes) 
 
The Chair advised that having taken a regular quarterly visit to the Corporate 
Complaints team she had again been concerned in relation to the level of 
complaints made to the Council resulting from the harmonisation of the Council’s 
benefits systems. However it was to be noted that the production and circulation of 
an information leaflet which had been distributed to all Housing Benefit recipients, 
demonstrated that progress with the situation was being made.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

4 Children and Young People's Services Annual Representations Report 
2010/11 (Compliments, Suggestions, Comments and Complaints) - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Young People’s Services, which detailed the performance of Durham County 
Council’s Children and Young People’s Services’ Representations Procedure (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Quality Performance and Planning Manager and the Representations and 
Quality Officer, Children and Young People’s Services, were both in attendance to 
present the report. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Report indicated positive improvements and 
achievements in performance in relation to the handling and consideration of 
representations, including complaints, during the year 1 April 2010 – 31 March 
2011. Members were further advised that the Annual Report had been shared with 
Ofsted, who in turn had made a number of positive references to the procedures 
used and had given an outstanding rating to the Service. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Service on the achievements and improvements 
which had been made. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5 Progress of the Localism Act Provisions relating to Standards - Report of the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  



 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the progress made in relation 
to establishing a new ethical framework for Durham County Council (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Litigation Manager presented the report and advised that a report on the 
establishment of a new ethical framework would be considered by Council in due 
course. 

In response to a query the Litigation Manager clarified that any serving independent 
members of the Durham County Council Standards Committee could not be 
appointed to serve as the authority’s independent person for a period of five years. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Request for Dispensation from Eldon Parish Council - Report of the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which sought approval of a request for a dispensation under 
the Standards Committee (Further Provisions)(England) Order 2009, in respect of a 
member of Eldon Parish Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Litigation Manager advised that the request was appropriate and a similar 
dispensation had previously been granted to 3 other members of Eldon Parish 
Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a dispensation be granted to Councillor R Scaife of Eldon Parish Council who 
is affiliated with the Eldon Community Partnership, permitting her to participate and 
vote on any future Parish Council business concerning the Eldon Community 
Partnership and that the dispensation shall continue until the next Parish Elections 
in 2013. 
 
 

7 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 

8 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 



 
Prior to commencement of the remainder of business the Chair advised of a letter 
which had been received earlier that morning. In summary the letter referred to a 
complaint previously made to the Council by the author and requested that the 
Standards Committee pursue the matter further. 
 
The Chair advised that she would acknowledge receipt of the letter and handle the 
matter accordingly.  
 
 

9 Monitoring Officers Other Action in relation to complaint LA163 - Report of 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided details of a conciliation meeting which had 
been held further to direction by an Assessment Sub Committee in relation to 
complaint LA163 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the outcome of the conciliation meeting be noted and acknowledged as the 
conclusion of action to be taken in relation to complaint LA163. 
 
 

10 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 

11 Review of Completed Complaints  
 
Members of the Committee inspected a sample of completed complaints, 
comments and compliment files for the review period in question. 

 

 
 

12 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 


